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RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1096
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RECOGNITION OF EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION IN AIIMS

1096 # SHRI DIGVIJAYA SINGH:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of associations of employees working in All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) and the details of their registrations;

(b) whether there is any provision for Government to hold a meeting with these associations in order to discuss the interests of employees and to know their views, if so, the date on which the last meeting was held, if not, the reasons therefor; and

(c) the number of demand letters given to Government, so far by the employees associations regarding the transfer policy in AIIMS and the action taken by the Government on them?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY

WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)

(a) to (c): All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) are autonomous bodies established under AIIMS Act, 1956, as amended from time to time. All matters related to Employees Associations in AIIMS are dealt with at the level of the individual Institute.
AIIMS Institutions are separate entities and as per the AIIMS Act, there is no provision to transfer employees from one AIIMS to another. The details of registered Employees Associations in AIIMS Institutions are at Annexure.


Annexure

Annexure referred to the reply to part (a) to (c) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question
No. 1096 for 29.07.2025

Registered Employees Associations in All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) as under:

Sr. No. AIIMS Name of Association
1. AIIMS, New Delhi (i) Faculty Association of AIIMS (FAIMS)

(ii) Karamchari Union, AIIMS
(iii) Officers Association of AIIMS
(iv) AIIMS Nurses Union
(v) AIIMS SC/ST Employees Welfare

Association
(vi) Society of Young Scientist
(vii) Resident Doctor Association
(viii) AIIMS Student Association
(ix) AIIMS Administrative Association
(x) Unity of Allied Healthcare Professional
(xi) AIIMS Divyang Federation
(xii) Engineers Association AIIMS

2. AIIMS, Bhubaneswar (i) Faculty Association
(ii) Officers’ Association
(iii) Nursing Association

3. AIIMS, Rishikesh (i) Faculty Association of AIIMS Rishikesh
4. AIIMS, Nagpur (i) AIIMS Nagpur Faculty Forum

(ii) AIIMS Nagpur Nursing Association

